
1

COUNCIL SUMMONS

To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to 

be held on Thursday 21st November, 2019 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Southport 
to 

transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf.

Yours sincerely,

Chief Executive

Town Hall,
Southport

Wednesday 13 November 2019

Please contact Ruth Harrison,Democratic Services Manager 
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2



3

This page is intentionally left blank.



4

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary or personal interest.

An advice note on declarations of interests is attached.

(Pages 7 - 8)

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019.

(Pages 9 - 22)

4.  Mayor's Communications

Public Session

5.  Matters Raised by the Public
To deal with matters raised by members of the public 
resident within the Borough, of which notice has been given 
in accordance with the procedures relating to public 
questions, motions or petitions set out in Paragraph 36 to 47 
of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules in Chapter 4 
of the Council Constitution.

Council Business Session

6.  Questions Raised by Members of the Council
To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, 
Chairs of Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint 
Authorities upon any matter within their portfolio/area of 
responsibility, of which notice has been given by Members of 
the Council in accordance with Paragraph 49 to 51 of the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules, set out in Chapter 
4 of the Council Constitution.

7.  Making the Formby and Little Altcar Neighbourhood Plan
Report of the Chief Planning Officer

(Pages 23 - 
28)

8.  Local Government Act 1972 – Section 85 - Attendance at 
Meetings – Councillor Richard Hands
Report of the Head of Corporate Resources

(Pages 29 - 
32)

9.  Membership of Committees 2019/20
To consider any changes to the Membership of any 
Committees etc.



5

10.  Matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 46 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency) of the 
Constitution
Report of the Leader of the Council.

(Pages 33 - 
34)

11.  Motion submitted by Councillor Pugh - Video Streaming 
at  Meetings

(Pages 35 - 
36)

12.  Motion submitted by Councillor Pugh - Flooding (Pages 37 - 
38)

13.  Motion submitted by Councillor Dawson -  NHS Services 
in the North  West

(Pages 39 - 
40)

14.  Motion submitted by  Councillor  Dawson -  Supporting 
the  Retail Environment in Sefton

(Pages 41 - 
42)



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable pecuniary interest or personal 
interest arises, which is not already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, he/she must withdraw from 
the meeting room, including from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest, except where he/she is permitted to 
remain as a result of a grant of a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer or staff member representing the Monitoring Officer to determine 
whether the Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including from the public 
gallery, during the whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she has an 
interest or whether the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the meeting and 
vote on the relevant decision.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

35

COUNCIL

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON  19 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Burns) in the Chair
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Robinson) 

Councillors Atkinson, Bennett, Blackburne, 
Bradshaw, Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Brough, 
Byrom, Carr, Carragher, Cluskey, Dawson, Dodd, 
Dowd, Doyle, Dutton, Evans, Fairclough, Grace, 
Halsall, Hardy, Howard, Irving, Jones, Keith, 
John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Killen, Lewis, 
Marshall, McCann, McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, 
Brenda O'Brien, Michael O'Brien, O'Hanlon, Pugh, 
Pullin, Roche, Roscoe, Sathiy, John Sayers, 
Yvonne Sayers, Shaw, Thomas, Anne Thompson, 
Lynne Thompson, Tweed, Veidman, Waterfield and 
Sir Ron Watson

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cummins, Friel, 
Gannon, Hands, Lappin, McGinnity, Maher, Morris, Myers, Pitt, Spencer 
and Webster.

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

41. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council Meetings held on 18 July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

42. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

Visit to Gdansk

The Mayor reported on her recent visit to Gdansk with the Chief Executive 
and a delegation from Y-Kids from 31st Aug-2nd September.  The visit was 
based around the commemorations of the start of World War 2 at Gdansk.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

36

Southport Flower Show

The Mayor reported on her recent engagement to the Southport Flower 
Show, she highlighted that the event was extremely well attended and it 
was her pleasure to meet the organisers of this great event for Sefton.

Mayors Charity Nights

The Mayor gave Members advance notification that she had organised two 
Charity Nights, the first being a Motown Night on Friday 15 November at 
the Venue, Maghull Town Hall and the second a Burns Night on 25 
January 2020 in Bootle Town Hall.  The Mayor requested that Members 
who would like to purchase tickets should contact either herself or Shaun 
Pimblett the Civic and Mayoral Officer.

43. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC 

The Mayor reported that no matters had been raised by members of the 
public.

44. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by:

1. Question submitted by Councillor Irving to the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Moncur)

2. Question submitted by Councillor Roscoe to the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

3. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

4. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

5. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

 6. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Cabinet Member 
for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

 
7. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Cabinet Member 

for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

8. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

9. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

37

10. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

11. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

12. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

 
13. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the to the Leader of the 

Council (Councillor Maher)

14. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

 
15. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 

Council (Councillor Maher)

16. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

 
17. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 

Council (Councillor Maher)

18. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

 
19. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 

Council (Councillor Maher)
 
20. Question submitted by Councillor Brough to the Cabinet Member for 

Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Moncur)

21. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Cabinet Member 
for Communities and Housing (Councillor Hardy)

22. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member 
for Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor 
Lappin)

23. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care (Councillor Cummins)

24. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

25. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

38

together with the responses given. Supplementary questions to questions 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 20 and 21 were responded to by the Cabinet Members 
for Regeneration and Skills, Health and Wellbeing and Communities and 
Housing.

45. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE - TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2018/19 

The Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that detailed the treasury management activities undertaken to 31 March 
2019.  The report indicated that the Cabinet and Audit and Governance 
Committee had also considered the report.

It was moved by Councillor Fairclough, seconded by Councillor Hardy and 

RESOLVED:

That the Revenue and Capital Update, Treasury Management Outturn 
2018/19 be noted.

46. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2019/20 - REVISED 
CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 

The Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
that detailed additional and revised capital allocations to the 2019/20 
Capital Programme, as set out in the report.

It was moved by Councillor Fairclough, seconded by Councillor Hardy and 

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the additional and revised transport allocations as set out in 
paragraph 2.1 to the report, be approved;

(2) the additional Better Care Fund (BCF) grant allocation, as set out in 
paragraph 3.1 to the report, be approved;

(3) the additional Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
allocations, as set out in paragraph 4.3 to the report, be approved; 
and

(4) the Town Centre Commission Fund grant, once final approval of 
grant had been confirmed by Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority, be included in the capital programme, as set out in 
paragraph 4.3 to the report, be approved;

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

39

47. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 – SECTION 85 - 
ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 

The Council considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
which requested the Council to approve and authorise the absence of 
Councillor Paula Spencer from attendance at Council and Committee 
Meetings pursuant to Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

It was moved by Councillor Fairclough, seconded by Councillor Hardy and 

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the current absence from all Council and Committee Meetings of 
Councillor Paula Spencer due to ill-health be authorised and 
approved for the period until the scheduled meeting of the Council to 
take place on 27 February 2020, pursuant to Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

(2)   the Council sends its best wishes to Councillor Spencer for a speedy     
recovery.

 
48. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2019/20 

 The Labour Group requested that Councillor Spencer be replaced with 
Councillor Cluskey on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services and Safeguarding).

RESOLVED:

That the change to the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Children’s Services and Safeguarding) as set out above be 
approved.

49. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 29 
(SPECIAL URGENCY) AND RULE 46 (WAIVING CALL-IN) OF 
THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION PROCEDURE RULES OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 

The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council setting out 
the details of an urgent matter dealt with in accordance with Rule 29 and 
Rule 46 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Council 
Constitution.

It was moved by Councillor Fairclough, seconded by Councillor Grace and 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

40

50. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR PUGH - BREXIT 

It was moved by Councillor Pugh, seconded by Councillor Lewis:

Brexit

Given:

(a) the proroguing of parliament and the reduction in parliamentary time 
available for the scrutiny of government plans for exiting the 
European Union; and 

(b) the service concerns and uncertainties illustrated in Council reports 
and in the reports of partner organisations  

          

This Council agrees to issue an urgent invitation to Mr Damien Moore, 
Southport MP and PPS to Michael Gove to a stakeholder meeting prior to 
the exit date to clarify the implications for the wider community and answer 
questions submitted on the specifics of government policy.

Following debate, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the Motion 
was lost by 43 votes to 11.

51. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR HALSALL - NJC PAY 
TO COUNCIL 

It was moved by Councillor Halsall, seconded by Councillor Marshall:

NJC PAY TO COUNCIL STAFF

A fully funded, proper pay rise for council and school workers.

 This council notes: 

 Since 2010 councils across the country have endured central 
government fun
[...]
on-Report-120819.pdf
http://www.sefton.gov.uk/neighbourhoodplanning
https://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=10884
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2012/9780111525050/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2012/9780111525050/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111107584
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2030/contents/made
http://www.sefton.gov.uk/media/1613724/Declaration-of-Result.pdf
http://www.sefton.gov.uk/media/1613724/Declaration-of-Result.pdf


4.2 The Council is required to ‘make’ the Plan within 8 weeks of a ‘yes’ vote at 
referendum, in accordance with Regulation 18A of the Regulations.

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



Report to: Council Date of Meeting: 21 November  
2019

Subject: Local Government Act 1972 – Section 85 - Attendance at 
Meetings – Councillor Richard Hands

Report of: Head of Corporate 
Resources

Wards Affected: Birkdale;

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report requests authority to approve and authorise the absence of Councillor 
Richard Hands from attendance at Council and Committee Meetings pursuant to 
Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Recommendation(s):

That the current absence from all Council and Committee Meetings of Councillor 
Richard Hands due to ill health be authorised and approved for the period until 8 
May 2020, pursuant to Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To comply with the provisions of Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs – Not applicable

(B) Capital Costs – Not applicable

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): Not applicable
Legal Implications: The ef
[...]


Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: 

 The Council could wait until August 2022 when the 10-year rule for disposal of 
playing fields under S77 no longer applies. This has been rejected because of the 
difficulty of then securing a comprehensive redevelopment of the site in partnership 
with the Archdiocese who are the owners of the school building footprint.

The Council could retain the site for a future disposal however this would be 
problematic for a variety of reasons including access. This has been rejected 
because of it fails to recognise the Councils aspirations for the site under the Local 
Plan

Page 34

Agenda Item 10



COUNCIL MOTION

21 NOVEMBER 2019

PROPOSED BY: Councillor Pugh

SECONDED BY: Councillor TBC

VIDEO-STREAMING COUNCIL MEETINGS

The council agrees in principle to the video-streaming of Full Council, Cabinet and 
Planning meetings in accordance with the drive towards more open and transparent 
government with recordings to be archived and made available on the Council's 
website. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MOTION

21 NOVEMBER 2019

PROPOSED BY: Councillor Pugh

SECONDED BY: Councillor TBC

FLOODING IN SEFTON

This council:

(1)        recognises the serious problems of flooding across Sefton exacerbated by 
the effects of climate change.

(2)         notes that there is a significant problem in some areas with surface water 
severely overwhelming old and inadequate drainage systems.

(3)         notes to the reluctance of the Water Utility companies and suppliers to 
prioritise perennial trouble spots despite residents paying for surface 
drainage.

(4)        agrees to support and promote residents' applications for significant water 
rates reductions where there is clear evidence of persistent failure in the 
surface drainage system and to inform the utility companies accordingly.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MOTION

21 NOVEMBER 2019

PROPOSED BY: Councillor Dawson

SECONDED BY: Councillor TBC

NHS SERVICES IN THE NORTH-WEST

This Council:

1)          Notes that plans to restructure the provision of NHS services, particularly the 
siting of acute services throughout the North West Region, has been 
continuing for some time, with the process largely proceeding in secret and 
not involving either patients or the wider communities involved.

2)      Commits itself to working with local communities to ensure that profound   
changes which significantly affect the manner in which the NHS is delivered 
and received in this area are not introduced into hospitals and clinics serving 
local communities, without the fullest genuine involvement of local residents 
and their elected representatives in any such decisions.

Page 39

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MOTION

21 NOVEMBER 2019

PROPOSED BY: Councillor Dawson

SECONDED BY: Councillor TBC

SUPPORTING THE RETAIL ENVIRONMENT IN SEFTON

This Council,

Recognising the fundamental changes presently affecting the retail environment of 
Britain in general, and Southport in particular, commits itself to: 

(1)        working actively with local residents, traders, the 'Southport Bid' and local  
councillors across party to identify and implement methods of addressing the 
issues affecting the centre of Southport particularly, actively rather than 
passively observing piecemeal decline.

(2)        applying itself similarly to the issues confronting other smaller retail centres 
located within the communities which are served by the Borough of Sefton.

Page 41

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Making the Formby and Little Altcar Neighbourhood Plan
	8 Local Government Act 1972 – Section 85 - Attendance at Meetings – Councillor Richard Hands
	10 Matters dealt with in accordance with Rule 46 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Call-In and Urgency) of the Constitution
	11 Motion submitted by Councillor Pugh - Video Streaming at  Meetings
	12 Motion submitted by Councillor Pugh - Flooding
	13 Motion submitted by Councillor Dawson -  NHS Services in the North  West
	14 Motion submitted by  Councillor  Dawson -  Supporting the  Retail Environment in Sefton



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

49

COUNCIL

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Burns) in the Chair
The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Robinson) Vice Chair

Councillors Atkinson, Bennett, Blackburne, 
Bradshaw, Brodie - Browne, Brough, Byrom, 
Carragher, Cluskey, Dawson, Dodd, Dowd, Doyle, 
Dutton, Evans, Fairclough, Friel, Gannon, Grace, 
Halsall, Hardy, Howard, Irving, Jones, Keith, 
John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, Killen, Lappin, Lewis, 
Maher, Marshall, McCann, McGinnity, McKinley, 
Morris, Murphy, Myers, Brenda O'Brien, 
Michael O'Brien, O'Hanlon, Pitt, Pugh, Pullin, Roche, 
Roscoe, Sathiy, John Sayers, Yvonne Sayers, 
Shaw, Thomas, Lynne Thompson, Veidman, 
Waterfield and Sir Ron Watson

56. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennan, Carr, 
Cummins, Hands, Moncur, Spencer, Anne Thompson, Tweed and 
Webster.

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Pugh declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 6, 
Questions raised by Members of the Council, Question 5 in relation to 
Applications to St. Teresa’s Primary School, family members attend the 
School.  Councillor Pugh remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate.

No other declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

58. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Council Meeting held on 19 September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

59. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

Remembrance Sunday 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

50

The Mayor reflected on the recent Remembrance Sunday events that took 
place, she extended her appreciation to all of the Members of the Council, 
Officers, Royal British Legion, Ex Service Organisations and members of 
the public who attended the various Remembrance Sunday events held 
throughout the Borough, which were all extremely well attended.

Mayors Charity Night
The Mayor reported on the Motown Charity Night that she had hosted on 
15 November 2019 and reported that £813.00 was raised for the Mayors 
Charity, she thanked everybody who attended.  

The Mayor reminded the Council that she would be hosting a Burns 
Themed Night in Bootle Town Hall on Saturday 25 January 2020.  Tickets 
are £20.00 which includes a buffet and live entertainment.  The Mayor 
reported that any Member wishing to purchase a ticket should contact 
Shaun Pimblett the Civic and Mayoral Officer.

60. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC 

The Mayor reported that no matters had been raised by members of the 
public.

61. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by:

1. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

2. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

3. Question submitted by Councillor Irving to the Leader of the Council 
(Councillor Maher)

 4. Question submitted by Councillor Watson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

5. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services and Safeguarding (Councillor John Joseph 
Kelly)

6. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor 
Lappin)

7. Question submitted by Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor 
Lappin)



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

51

8. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member 
for Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor 
Lappin)

9. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

 
10. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member 

for Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)
 
11. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Leader of the 

Council (Councillor Maher)

12. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member 
for Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

23. Question submitted by Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member 
for Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough)

14. Question submitted by Councillor Brough to the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Skills (Councillor Atkinson)

15. Question submitted by Councillor Bennett to the Leader of the 
Council (Councillor Maher)

together with the responses given. Supplementary questions to questions 
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,8, 9, 10 and 14 were responded to by the Leader of the 
Council and the Cabinet Members for Children’s, Schools and 
Safeguarding, Locality Services, Regeneration and Skills and Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services.

62. MAKING THE FORMBY AND LITTLE ALTCAR 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 

The Council considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer in relation 
to the making of the Formby and Little Altcar Neighbourhood Plan.

The report set out the procedures followed in relation to the making of a 
neighbourhood plan and the outcome of the referendum that took place on 
10 October 2019.

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and

RESOLVED:

That the Council approved the “making” of the Formby and Little Altcar 
Neighbourhood Plan in order that it becomes a part of the Development 
Plan for Sefton.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

52

63. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 – SECTION 85 - 
ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS – COUNCILLOR RICHARD 
HANDS 

Further to Minute No. 97 of the meeting held on 25 April 2019, the Council 
considered the report of the Head of Corporate Resources which 
requested the Council to approve and authorise the absence of Councillor 
Richard Hands from attendance at Council and Committee Meetings 
pursuant to Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 

RESOLVED: That:

(1) the current absence from all Council and Committee Meetings of 
Councillor Richard Hands due to ill-health be authorised and 
approved for the period until the 8 May 2020, pursuant to Section 
85 of the Local Government Act 1972: and

(2) the Council sends its best wishes to Councillor Hands.

64. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2019/20 

The Mayor reported the following changes to memberships of Committees, 
representation on Joint Authorities and Outside Bodies:

Councillor Dowd to replace Councillor Murphy as the Scrutiny Link on the 
Liverpool City Region Scrutiny Committee;

Councillor Brough to replace Councillor Morris on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Regulation, Compliance and Corporate Services); 
and 

Councillor Morris to replace Councillor Brough as the Council 
representative for the Mersey Port Health Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the changes to the various Committees, representation on Joint 
Authorities and Outside Bodies as set out above be approved.

65. MATTERS DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 46 OF 
THE SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES (CALL-IN AND 
URGENCY) OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The Council considered the report of the Leader of the Council in relation 
to a matter that was dealt with in accordance with Rule 46 of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Council Constitution, whereby “call in” 
was waived.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

53

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

66. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR PUGH - VIDEO 
STREAMING AT MEETINGS 

It was moved by Councillor Pugh, seconded by Councillor Evans:

Video-Streaming Council Meetings

The council agrees in principle to the video-streaming of Full Council, 
Cabinet and Planning meetings in accordance with the drive towards more 
open and transparent government with recordings to be archived and 
made available on the Council's website. 

An amendment was moved by Councillor Halsall, seconded by Councillor 
J. J. Kelly that the Motion be amended as follows:

After the words “in principle” add the words “subject to cost and having 
regard to current budget restraints”.

Replace the words “Full Council, Cabinet and Planning meetings” with 
“Council meetings”.

After the words “towards more open” add the word “inclusive”.

An additional last paragraph be added “Furthermore we should explore the 
possibility of making available sign language and subtitles so we can be as 
accessible to as wide a range of our residents with their additional needs 
as possible”.

On the show of hands, the Mayor declared the amendment was carried 
unanimously and due to the financial implications would be referred to the 
Cabinet for consideration, it was:

RESOLVED:

Video-Streaming Council Meetings
The council agrees, in principle, subject to cost and having regard to 
current budget restraints, to the video-streaming of council meetings in 
accordance with the drive towards more open *inclusive* and transparent 
government with recordings to be archived and made available on the 
Council's website  

Furthermore we should explore the possibility of making available sign 
language and subtitles so we can be as accessible to as wide a range of 
our residents with their additional needs as possible.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

54

67. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR PUGH - FLOODING 

It was moved by Councillor Pugh, seconded by Councillor Dodd:

Flooding In Sefton

This council:

(1)    recognises the serious problems of flooding across Sefton 
exacerbated by the effects of climate change.

(2)    notes that there is a significant problem in some areas with surface 
water severely overwhelming old and inadequate drainage systems.

(3)   notes to the reluctance of the Water Utility companies and suppliers to 
prioritise perennial trouble spots despite residents paying for surface 
drainage.

(4)    agrees to support and promote residents' applications for significant 
water rates reductions where there is clear evidence of persistent 
failure in the surface drainage system and to inform the utility 
companies accordingly.  

An amendment was moved by Councillor McKinley, seconded by 
Councillor John Sayers that the Motion be amended as follows:

That paragraph (4) be deleted.

That the following paragraphs be added:

“The Environment Agency have identified surface water flooding as an 
issue that will worsen with the impact of climate change, however, their 
ability to influence investment decisions to deal with surface water and 
fluvial flooding and the updating of ageing infrastructure is hampered by 
insufficient government funding and the business model of privatised water 
companies who prioritise shareholder profit at the expense of investment 
to protect households and businesses”.

“We commend the proactive measures taken by Sefton Council and the 
Merseyside Strategic Flood Risk Partnership who are at the forefront of 
initiatives in the North West in raising issues and proposing solutions to 
address the risks associated with surface water and fluvial flooding, who 
are also constrained by insufficient funding from central government and 
the impact of draconian cuts as a result of austerity”.

“This Council calls on the next government to adopt measures to end the 
scandal of pillaging our national strategic assets through prioritising 
shareholder profits instead of investing any surplus funds in measures to 
address the risks associated with climate change, including flooding”.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

55

Following debate, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the 
amendment was carried by 34 votes to 21 votes with 1 Abstention.

Thereafter, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the Substantive 
Motion was carried by 34 votes to 21 votes with 1 Abstention.

FLOODING IN SEFTON

This council:

(1)      recognises the serious problems of flooding across Sefton 
exacerbated by the effects of climate change.

(2)     notes that there is a significant problem in some areas with surface 
water severely overwhelming old and inadequate drainage 
systems.

(3)    notes to the reluctance of the Water Utility companies and 
suppliers to prioritise perennial trouble spots despite residents 
paying for surface drainage.

The Environment Agency have identified surface water flooding as an 
issue that will worsen with the impact of climate change, however, their 
ability to influence investment decisions to deal with surface water and 
fluvial flooding and the updating of ageing infrastructure is hampered by 
insufficient government funding and the business model of privatised water 
companies who prioritise shareholder profit at the expense of investment 
to protect households and businesses.

We commend the proactive measures taken by Sefton Council and the 
Merseyside Strategic Flood Risk Partnership who are at the forefront of 
initiatives in the North West in raising issues and proposing solutions to 
address the risks associated with surface water and fluvial flooding, who 
are also constrained by insufficient funding from central government and 
the impact of draconian cuts as a result of austerity.

This Council calls on the next government to adopt measures to end the 
scandal of pillaging our national strategic assets through prioritising 
shareholder profits instead of investing any surplus funds in measures to 
address the risks associated with climate change, including flooding.

68. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DAWSON -  NHS 
SERVICES IN THE NORTH WEST 

The Mayor indicated that Councillor Dawson had expanded his Motion by 
including a paragraph 3 and an addendum was circulated in that respect.

It was moved by Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor Pugh and 
following debate, it was unanimously:



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

56

RESOLVED:

NHS Services in the North-West

This Council:

1)    Notes that plans to restructure the provision of NHS services, 
particularly the siting of acute services throughout the North West 
Region, has been continuing for some time, with the process 
largely proceeding in secret and not involving either patients or the 
wider communities involved.

2)           Commits itself to working with local communities to ensure that 
profound   changes which significantly affect the manner in which 
the NHS is delivered and received in this area are not introduced 
into hospitals and clinics serving local communities, without the 
fullest genuine involvement of local residents and their elected 
representatives in any such decisions.

3) Following the Clinical Senate Review of the Transformation of 
Acute Services in Southport & Ormskirk NHS Trust (2019), this 
Council wishes to make clear, in the context of that report, that the 
Council faced with the alternative of consolidated hot site in 
Southport or Ormskirk, has a clear preference for Southport.

69. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR  DAWSON -  
SUPPORTING THE  RETAIL ENVIRONMENT IN SEFTON 

It was moved by Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor Pugh and

RESOLVED:

That the Motion in relation to “Supporting the Retail Environment in Sefton” 
be withdrawn from the Agenda.


